
 

Extraordinary 

(Informal Joint) 

Cabinet 

 

Title: Agenda  

Date: Tuesday 9 January 2018 

Time: 6.00 pm 
Open Forum 

At each Cabinet meeting, up to 15 minutes shall be allocated 
for questions from and discussion with, non-Cabinet members 

in Part 1(A) of the agenda only.  Members wishing to speak 
during this session should if possible, give notice in advance.  
Who speaks and for how long will be at the complete 

discretion of the person presiding. 

 6.00 pm (or at the conclusion of the Open Forum, whichever is the later) 

Members of the public who live or work in the District (or St 
Edmundsbury Borough) are invited to put one question or 

statement of not more than three minutes duration relating to 
items to be discussed in Part 1(A) of the agenda only.  If a 
question is asked and answered within three minutes, the 

person who asked the question may ask a supplementary 
question that arises from the reply. 

 
A person who wishes to speak must register at least 15 
minutes before the time the meeting is scheduled to start. 

 
There is an overall limit of 15 minutes for the public 

speaking, which may be extended at the Chairman’s 
discretion. 

 6.00 pm  
The formal meeting of the Cabinet will commence at 6.00 pm 
or immediately following the conclusion of the informal 

discussions, whichever is the later, in the Conference Chamber 
(East).  

Venue: Conference Chamber West (F1R09) 
West Suffolk House 

Western Way 
Bury St Edmunds IP33 3YU 

Public Document Pack



 
 

  Page No 
 

Membership: Leader James Waters 

 Deputy Leader Robin Millar 

 Councillor Portfolio 

 David Bowman Operations 
 Stephen Edwards Resources and Performance 

 Andy Drummond Leisure and Culture 
 Robin Millar Families and Communities 
 Lance Stanbury Planning and Growth 

   

Interests – 

Declaration and 
Restriction on 

Participation: 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 

disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority
[...]
cuments/s45776/Joint%20Committee%20Report%20Welfare%20Reform%20update%20December%202017%20draft.pdf
http://democracy.breckland.gov.uk/documents/g4022/Printed%20minutes%2005th-Dec-2017%2010.00%20Anglia%20Revenues%20and%20Benefits%20Partnership%20Joint%20Committee.pdf?T=1
http://democracy.breckland.gov.uk/documents/g4022/Printed%20minutes%2005th-Dec-2017%2010.00%20Anglia%20Revenues%20and%20Benefits%20Partnership%20Joint%20Committee.pdf?T=1
http://democracy.breckland.gov.uk/documents/g4022/Printed%20minutes%2005th-Dec-2017%2010.00%20Anglia%20Revenues%20and%20Benefits%20Partnership%20Joint%20Committee.pdf?T=1


This page is intentionally left blank



CAB/FH/18/003 

Extraordinary 
Cabinet  

 
Title of Report: Report of the Performance 

and Audit Scrutiny 

Committee: 29 November 
2017 

Report No: CAB/FH/18/003   

Report to and date: Extraordinary Cabinet 9 January 2018 

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Stephen Edwards 
Portfolio Holder for Resources and Performance 

Tel: 01799 530325 
Email: stephen.edwards@forest-heath.gov.uk 

Chairman of the 
Committee: 

Councillor Louis Busuttil 
Chairman of the Performance and Audit Scrutiny 
Committee 

Tel: 01638 810517 
Email: louis.busuttil@forest-heath.gov.uk 

Lead Officer: Christine Brain  
Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) 

Tel: 01638 719729  
Email: Christine.brain@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

Purpose of report: On 29 November 2017, the Performance and Audit 
Scrutiny Committee held an informal joint meeting 
with members of St Edmundsbury’s Performance and 

Audit Scrutiny Committee, and considered the first six 
items jointly: 

 
(1) External Quality Assessment of Internal Audit 

against the Public Sector Internal Audit 

Standards; 
 

(2) Mid-year Internal Audit Progress Report 2017-
2018; 
 

(3) Balanced Scorecard and Quarter 2 Performance 
Report 2017-2018; 

 
(4) West Suffolk Strategic Risk Register Monitoring 

Report – September 2017; 

 

Page 27

Agenda Item 6

mailto:stephen.edwards@forest-heath.gov.uk
mailto:louis.busuttil@forest-heath.gov.uk
mailto:Christine.brain@westsuffolk.gov.uk


CAB/FH/18/003 

(5) Work Programme Update; 

 
(6) Building Control – Improvement Plan; 

 
(7) Ernst and Young – Presentation of Annual Audit 

Letter 2016-2017; 

 
(8) Financial Performance Report (Revenue and 

Capital) – Quarter 2 2017-2018; 
 

(9) Delivering a Sustainable Medium Term Financial 

Strategy 2018-2021; 
 

(10) Mid-year Treasury Management Report and 
Investment Activity (April to September 2017); 

 

Note: Items (9) and (10) above were considered by 
Cabinet at its meeting held on 12 December 2017. 

 

Recommendation: The Cabinet is requested to NOTE the contents of 

Report CAB/FH/18/003, being the report of the 
Performance and Audit Scrutiny Committee. 

Key Decision: 
 
(Check the appropriate 
box and delete all those 
that do not apply.) 

Is this a Key Decision and, if so, under which 

definition? 
Yes, it is a Key Decision - ☐ 

No, it is not a Key Decision - ☒ 

 
Report for information only. 

Consultation:  See reports listed in Section 2 below. 
 

Alternative option(s):  See reports listed in Section 2 below 
 

Implications:  
 

Are there any financial implications? 
If yes, please give details 

Yes ☐    No ☐ 

Please see background papers.  

Are there any staffing implications? 

If yes, please give details 

Yes ☐    No ☐ 

Please see background papers. 

Are there any ICT implications? If 
yes, please give details 

Yes ☐    No ☐ 

Please see background papers 

Are there any legal and/or policy 

implications?  

Yes ☐    No ☐ 

Please see background papers. 

Are there any equality implications? 
If yes, please give details 

Yes ☐    No ☐ 

Please see background papers. 

Risk/opportunity assessment: Please see background papers. 

 

Ward(s) affected: Please see background papers. 
 

Background papers: Please see background papers, which 
are listed at the end of the report. 

Documents attached: None 
 

Page 28



CAB/FH/18/003 

1. K
[...]
.g. the footpath diversion, where these are not 
directly linked to the final design of the new building and/or are low risk to 
the taxpayer to commence.  A communications plan will be developed to 

explain to local residents what they can expect to start, and when.  
 

1.5 
 
 

On this basis, the current timetable targeted for the project is as follows: 
 

Item  Target 

Stage 2 Tender Process complete By Summer 2018 

Enabling Packages Spring 2018 (possible) 

Main build start Summer 2018 

Completion  Early 2020 
 

 

1.6 

 

In terms of funding and costs, even though there have been changes to 
the project over the last year (see 1.7 below) there is not a need at this 

time to amend the Council’s agreed financial business case from February 
2017 (including its assumptions and profiling).  The projected net position 
was a small revenue surplus (essentially a break-even position) from a 

Page 35



total capital budget of £22m funded through a mixture of: capital receipts; 

existing capital programme allocations and savings; use of strategic 
reserves; external funding; and borrowing supported by savings and 
income.  £2m of the £22m related specifically to the separate business 

case for renewable energy. The requirement is still to deliver a scheme 
within both the existing FHDC budget and the total partner budget for the 

whole project, and that is what all partners and potential contractors are 
currently working towards.  Any enabling works which start in the Spring 
will also be funded from within the existing approved budget (and will only 

be authorised if there continues to be the same high level of confidence 
about the deliverability of the project).  

 
1.7 When there is clarity on the final capital and revenue position in 

Spring/Summer 2018, it will be evident whether an update on the 

business case is needed before the end of the tendering process for a main 
contractor.  Therefore, a report will be provisionally scheduled in the 

[...]
 Karen Points 

Assistant Director (Human Resources, Legal and 
Democratic Services)  

Tel: 01284 757015 
Email: karen.points@westsuffolk.gov.uk 
 

Leah Mickleborough 
Service Manager (Democratic Services) and Monitoring 

Officer 
Tel: 01284 757162 
Email: leah.mickleborough@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

Purpose of report: As the Cabinet’s Local Plan Working Group and 
presently, the West Suffolk Joint Growth Steering 

Group, are constituted with having regard to the 
political balance of the Council, the Cabinet is 

requested to review the membership and Terms of 
Reference of its Working Group, Joint Panels and other 
Groups as a result of recent changes to the political 

composition of the Council. 
 

This has also provided an opportunity to review and 
propose amendments to the Terms of Reference (ToR) 
for the existing West Suffolk Joint Growth Steering 

Group and Future Governance Steering Group. 
 

The existing Terms of Reference (ToR) for each body, 
and any amendments proposed to them, as 
appropriate, are contained in Appendices A to F 

inclusive. 
 

Recommendations are contained within the appropriate 
sections of this report and further summarised in the 
recommendations listed below. 

 
Page 37

Agenda Item 8

mailto:james.waters@forest-heath.gov.uk
mailto:karen.points@westsuffolk.gov.uk
mailto:leah.mickleborough@westsuffolk.gov.uk


CAB/FH/18/005 

Recommendations: It is RECOMMENDED that: 

 
(1) The Local Plan Working Group continues to 

operate in accordance with its Terms of 
Reference, as detailed in Appendix A of 
Report No: CAB/FH/18/005. 

 
(2) The existing West Suffolk Joint Growth 

Steering Group be disbanded and replaced 
by the Growth and Innovation Group, in 
accordance with the new Terms of 

Reference contained in Appendix B. 
 

(3) The Future Governance Steering Group 
continues to operate, in accordance with 
the amended Terms of Reference contained 

in Appendix C. 
 

(4) 
(a) The West Suffolk Joint Health and Safety 

Panel and the West Suffolk Joint Staff 

Consultative Panel continue to operate in 
accordance with their current Terms of 

Reference contained in Appendices D and E 
respectively; and 

 

(b) periodical meetings of the Joint Panels 
continue to be scheduled as and when 

required but with regard to the discussion 
outlined in Section 1.3.16. 

 

(5) 
(a) The Cabinet’s existing informal Working 

Group be retained as indicated in Section 
1.4.2; and 

 
(b) provided that resources are available to 

support them, further informal task-and-

finish working groups continue to be 
established to consider specific issues as 

required throughout the remainder of 
2017/2018. 

 

(6) 
(a) Forest Heath District Council’s membership 

(including substitutes) of the Local Plan 
Working Group, Future Governance 
Steering Group, West Suffolk Joint Health 

and Safety Panel, West Suffolk Joint Staff 
Consultative Panel and Joint Member 

Development Group, as set out in Table 1 of 
Appendices A, C, D, E and F respectively, be 
re-appointed for the remainder of 

2017/2018; 
 

Page 38



CAB/FH/18/005 

(b) should any future changes to membership 

of the bodies listed in (6)(a) above be 
required in the remainder of 2017/2018, 

the Service Manager (Democratic Services) 
be requested to exercise their existing 
delegated authority to appoint on the 

nominations of Group Leaders; and 
 

(c) such appointments be made on the basis of 
political balance requirements, where 
applicable and identified in Report No: 

CAB/FH/18/005. 

Key Decision: 
 
(Check the appropriate 

box and delete all those 
that do not apply.) 

Is this a Key Decision and, if so, under which 

definition? 
Yes, it is a Key Decision - ☐ 

No, it is not a Key Decision - ☒ 

 

The decisions made as a result of this report will usually be published within 
48 hours and cannot be actioned until five clear working days of the 
publication of the decision have elapsed. This item is included on the 

Decisions Plan
[...]
o keep Members informed of 

issues that would usually be noted by these Joint Panels.  With greater 
emphasis now placed on Members’ use of electronic devices, such 

information can be accessed more easily by email, or within dedicated areas 
on the West Suffolk intranet. This practice has been exercised in previous 

years; however the importance of maintaining positive face-to-face 
engagement between employer (council) and employee (staff) 
representatives on both of these Panels is recognised. 

 
1.3.17 It is therefore suggested that this arrangement continues to operate for the 

remainder of the 2017/2018. However, subject to the agreement of the 
relevant Chairman of each of the Joint Panels, this does not preclude 
Members suggesting that meetings be convened to discuss a specific topic 

that may arise from information provided electronically. 
 

1.3.18 

 

It is RECOMMENDED that: 

 
(1) the West Suffolk Joint Health and Safety Panel and the West 

Suffolk Joint Staff Consultative Panel continue to operate in 

accordance with their current Terms of Reference contained in 
Appendices D and E respectively; and 

 
(2) periodical meetings of the Joint Panels continue to be 

scheduled as and when required but with regard to the 

discussion outlined in Section 1.3.16. 
 

1.4 Other Informal Working Groups 

 
1.4.1 The Cabinet also sets up from time to time informal Member/Officer 

Working Groups to consider specific issues usually on a task-and-finish 

basis and often as joint groups with Forest Heath District Council.  These 
groups make recommendations directly to Cabinet or the appropriate 

Committee in the form of reports and it is proposed that the practice of 
setting up such informal groups to look at specific issues should continue as 

required, provided there are resources available to support them. 
 

1.4.2 In relation to the groups currently operating, the situation for the remainder 
Page 44



CAB/FH/18/005 

of 2017/2018 is as follows: 

 
(a) Joint Member Development Group: This is a joint group with St 

Edmundsbury Borough Council which was established in December 
2012 as an informal group to contribute to and support member 

development opportunities.  It has met reasonably frequently in 
2017/2018 and has recently considered the findings of review 

undertaken by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 
implementing an effective member development programme, which 
included exploring alternative means of delivery to encourage greater 

engagement.  Retain. ToR and membership contained in Table 1 of 
Appendix F. 

 
1.4.3 It is RECOMMENDED that: 

 

(1) the Cabinet’s existing informal Working Group be retained as 
indicated in Section 1.4.2; and 

 
(2) provided that resources are available to support them, further 

informal task-and-finish working groups continue to be 

established to consider specific issues as required throughout 
the remainder of 2017/2018. 

 
1.5 Political Balance and Appointment of Membership  

 

1.5.1 The formula for the allocation of seats to the political groups of the Council 
was last approved by Council at an extraordinary meeting on 18 October 
2017. It is therefore suggested that the allocation of seats to the Local Plan 

Working Group, which has historically been calculated with regard to the 
political balance be considered and membership to be re-

appointed/appointed in accordance with Table 1 set out in Appendix A.  
  

1.5.2 Although not required to have regard to the political balance, Table 1 
contained in Appendices C to F include the existing membership of each of 

these Joint Panels/Steering Group (Appendix B does not as it is proposed 
that the new Growth and Innovation Group does not have defined 

membership).  It is proposed that the membership for each of these 
Panels/Groups be re-appointed/appointed as applicable.  
      

1.5.3 Any future changes to membership of the Working Party/Joint 
Panels/Steering Group, are suggested to be made under existing 

delegation, as reflected in the following recommendation. 
 

1.5.4 It is RECOMMENDED that: 

 
(1) Forest Heath District Council’s membership (including 

substitutes) of the Local Plan Working Group, Future 
Governance Steering Group, West Suffolk Joint Health and 
Safety Panel, West Suffolk Joint Staff Consultative Panel and 

Joint Member Development Group, as set out in Table 1 of 
Appendices A, C, D, E and F respectively, be re-appointed for 

the remainder of 2017/2018; 
 
(2) should any future changes to membership of the bodies listed 

in (1) above be required in the remainder of 2017/2018, the 
Service Manager (Democratic Services) be requested to Page 45



CAB/FH/18/005 

exercise their existing delegated authority to appoint on the 

nominations of Group Leaders; and 
 
(3) such appointments be made on the basis of political balance 

requirements, where applicable and identified in Report No: 
CAB/FH/18/005. 

 

Page 46



 

 
 

 

Local Plan Working Group:  
Terms of Reference 

 
  
To consider the appropriate issues and to advise the Cabinet in relation to the 

Local Plan Review process, with the aim of producing an appropriate Local Plan 
(and related documentation) 

 
 
 

Table 1: Membership as at 22 December 2017 
 

 

FHDC Local Plan Working Group (9) 

(Politically balanced) (Named Substitute Members not appointed.)  

 
Political Group 

 

 
Full Member 

Conservative Bowman, David  

Conservative Burt, Rona (Chairman) 

West Suffolk Independent 
Conservative 

Cole, Simon 

Conservative Lynch, Carol  

Conservative Marston, Louise 

Conservative Mason, Christine 

Conservative Millar, Robin (Vice-Chairman) 

West Suffolk Independent Palmer, David 

UKIP Silvester, Reg 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 APPENDIX A 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 

 
 

Growth and Innovation Group:  
Proposed New Terms of Reference 

 
 

Proposed Terms of Reference for New Growth and Innovation Group:  
 

I

Minutes of the meeting


CAB.FH.09.01.2018 

 

 

Extraordinary 

(Informal  

Joint) Cabinet 

 

 

 

Notes of informal discussions of the SEBC/FHDC Cabinets held on 

Tuesday 9 January 2018 at 6.20 pm in the Conference Chamber West, 
West Suffolk House, Bury St Edmunds, IP33 3YU 

 

Present: Councillors 
 

 St Edmundsbury Borough Council (SEBC) 
 

 John Griffiths (in the Chair for the informal discussions) 

 
 Carol Bull 

Robert Everitt 
Sara Mildmay-White 
Ian Houlder 

 

Alaric Pugh 

Joanna Rayner 
Peter Stevens 

 Forest Heath District Council (FHDC) 
 

 James Waters  
 

 David Bowman 
Andy Drummond 
Stephen Edwards 

Robin Millar 
Lance Stanbury 

 
By invitation: 

 
Sarah Broughton (SEBC) 

 
Chairman of SEBC’s Performance 

and Audit Scrutiny Committee 
 

 Louis Busuttil (FHDC) Chairman of FHDC’s Performance 

and Audit Scrutiny Committee 
 

In attendance: Susan Glossop (SEBC) David Nettleton (SEBC) 
 
Prior to the formal meeting, informal discussions took place on the following 

substantive items:  
 

(1) Tackling Rogue Landlords: Civil Sanctions Policy; and 
 
(2) Report of the Anglia Revenues and Benefits Partnership Joint 

Committee: 5 December 2017.  
 



CAB.FH.09.01.2018 

All Members of Forest Heath District Council’s Cabinet had been invited to 
attend St Edmundsbury Borough Council’s Offices at West Suffolk House, 

Bury St Edmunds to enable joint informal discussions on the reports to take 
place between the two authorities, prior to seeking formal approval at their 

respective separate Cabinet meetings, immediately following the informal 
discussions.   
 

The Chairman/Leader of St Edmundsbury Borough Council, welcomed all 
those present to West Suffolk House.  The Service Manager (Democratic 

Services) and Monitoring Officer firstly advised on the format of the 
proceedings for the informal discussions and subsequent separate meetings 
of each authority. 

 

Under their Constitutions, both Cabinets listed as standing agenda items: an 
‘Open Forum’, which provided the opportunity for non-Cabinet Members to 

discuss issues with Cabinet and also ‘Public Participation’, which provided the 
opportunity for members of the public to speak.  Therefore, as any matters 

arising from the discussions held during these agenda items may have some 
bearing on the decisions taking during the separate formal meetings, non-
Cabinet Members and members of the public were invited to put their 

questions/statements prior to the start of the joint informal discussions. 
 

1. Open Forum 
 

No non-Cabinet Members in attendance wished to speak during the informal 

joint discussions. 
   

2. Public Participation 

 
There were no members of the public in attendance. 
     
3. Tackling Rogue Landlords: Civil Sanctions Policy (Report Nos: 

CAB/SE/18/001 and CAB/FH/18/001) 
 

The Cabinets considered the above report, which sought endorsement of a 
proposed approach to be taken for developing a new Civil Sanctions Policy. 

 
Under the Housing and Planning Act 2016, new powers were available to 
councils for tackling rogue landlords.  The new legislation helped regulate the 

worst unsafe properties and landlords in the private rented sector, which 
included providing a streamlined alternative to prosecution, albeit with the 

same level of evidence and an appeals process in place. Options included the 
imposition of civil penalty fines, rent repayment orders and banning orders for 
non-compliance with certain Housing Act 2004 offences, further details of 

which were contained in Appendix A attached to the report. 
 

Councillor Sara Mildmay-White, West Suffolk’s Lead Member for Housing, 
drew relevant issues to the attention of both Cabinets, including that the 
development of the new policy would assist with tackling the small number of 

rogue landlords in West Suffolk, improve the wellbeing of tenants and protect 
the interests of compliant landlords. An engagement process would shortly be 

undertaken on the draft policy with landlords, tenants, interested groups and 
other stakeholders, following which the final policy would be presented to 
each Cabinet for adoption (with new delegated powers to officers for 



CAB.FH.09.01.2018 

incorporation into their respective Constitutions being presented to each 
Council for approval). 

 
The Cabinets fully endorsed the approach and the recommendation set out on 

page 1 of the report was unanimously supported by both Cabinets. 
 
4. Report of the Anglia Revenues and Benefits Partnership Joint 

Committee: 5 December 2017 (Report Nos: CAB/SE/18/002 
and CAB/FH/18/002) 

 
The Cabinets received and noted the above report, which informed Members 
of the following items discussed by the Anglia Revenues and Benefits 

Partnership Joint Committee on 5 December 2017: 
 

(1) Highlight Report, Balance Scorecard, Finance Report and 2018/2019 
Budget; 

(2) Information about Directors of the ARP Trading Company and 

Operational Improvement Board Report; 
(3) Service Delivery Plan and Risk Register; and 

(4) Welfare Reform Update. 
 

Councillors Stephen Edwards (FHDC) and Ian Houlder (SEBC), Portfolio 
Holders for Resources and Performance, drew relevant issues to the attention 
of the Cabinets, including that the Joint Committee had set its budget for the 

2018/2019 year and approved a revised Service Delivery Plan and Risk 
Register. 

 
Both Members expressed their thanks to Jill Korwin, Director and the Anglia 
Revenues and Benefits Partnership (ARP) team for the manner in which the 

West Suffolk councils were mitigating the effects of being slightly below target 
for business rates collection, as set out in paragraph 1.1.10. 

 
Councillor Edwards commended the success of the ARP Enforcement Agency 
and subsequently explained that in contrast to the information reported in 

paragraph 1.4.1 (a) of the report, the roll-out of the full Universal Credit 
service for Forest Heath District Council had now been delayed from 

September 2018 to December 2018. 
 
The item was duly noted by both Cabinets. 

 
(With the agreement of the Chairman, the following matter was considered at 

this point during the informal discussions.) 
 
5. Review and Appointment of the Cabinet’s Working Parties, Joint 

Panels and Other Groups (Report Nos: CAB/SE/18/004 and 
CAB/FH/18/005) 

 
The Cabinets considered the above reports, which presented an interim 
review of each Cabinet’s Working Parties, Joint Panels and Other Groups. 

 
Whilst there remained differences between the two reports as each Cabinet 

appointed some Working Groups/Parties and implemented arrangements that 
were individual to the separate authorities, the Cabinets were asked whether 



CAB.FH.09.01.2018 

they wished to jointly discuss the common elements of the reports, namely 
the review undertaken on the following bodies:   

 
(a) Growth and Innovation Group (which had been proposed to replace the 

existing West Suffolk Joint Growth Steering Group); 
(b) Future Governance Steering Group; 
(c) West Suffolk Joint Health and Safety Panel; 

(d) West Suffolk Joint Staff Consultative Panel; and 
(e) Joint Member Development Group.  

 
The Cabinets were content with the proposed joint arrangements set out in 
the reports and considered each paper in further detail during their separate 

formal meetings.  
 

On the conclusion of the informal joint discussions at 6.35 pm, the Chairman 
then formally opened the meeting of St Edmundsbury Borough Council’s 
Cabinet at 6.36 pm in the Conference Chamber West, which upon conclusion 

at 6.47 pm, was immediately followed by Forest Heath District Council’s 
Cabinet, also in the Conference Chamber West. 

 
 



CAB.FH.09.01.2018 

 

Extraordinary 

Cabinet  
 

Minutes of an extraordinary meeting of the Cabinet held on 
Tuesday 9 January 2018 at 6.47 pm in the Conference Chamber West, 

West Suffolk House, Western Way, Bury St Edmunds, IP33 3YU 
 

Present: Councillors 

 Chairman James Waters (Leader of the Council) 
Vice Chairman Robin Millar (Deputy Leader of the Council) 

 
David Bowman 
Andy Drummond 

Stephen Edwards 
Lance Stanbury 

  
By Invitation:  

Louis Busuttil (Chairman of the Performance and 
Audit Scrutiny Committee) 

 

397. Apologies for Absence  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 

 

398. Open Forum  
 

This item had already been considered during the informal discussions in 
relation to Items 4. and 5. on the agenda (Item 1 above refers). 
 

No other non-Cabinet Members in attendance wished to speak on Items 6. to 
8. 

 

399. Public Participation  
 
This item had already been considered during the informal discussions in 

relations to Items 4. and 5. on the agenda (Item 2 above refers). 
 

No additional members of the public joined the meeting wishing to speak on 
Items 6. to 8.  
 

400. Tackling Rogue Landlords: Civil Sanctions Policy (Report No: 
CAB/FH/18/001) 
 

Further to the joint informal discussions held prior to the meeting with St 
Edmundsbury Borough Council’s Cabinet on Report No: CAB/FH/18/001, it 

was proposed, seconded and with the vote being unanimous, it was  
 
 

 



CAB.FH.09.01.2018 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the approach by which the Public Health and Housing Team 
wishes to develop the new Civil Sanctions Policy, be noted and 

endorsed, which will allow the West Suffolk Councils to implement the 
new measures and sanctions which will support existing enforcement 
work and pro-active inspection programmes. 

 

401. Report of the Anglia Revenues and Benefits Partnership Joint 
Committee: 5 December 2017 (Report No: CAB/FH/18/002) 

 
Further to the joint informal discussions held prior to the meeting with St 

Edmundsbury Borough Council’s Cabinet on Report No: CAB/FH/18/002, it 
was proposed, seconded and with the vote being unanimous, it was  
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the contents of Report No: CAB/FH/18/002, being the report of 
the Anglia Revenues and Benefits Partnership Joint Committee, be 
noted. 

 

402. Report of the Performance and Audit Scrutiny Committee: 29 
November 2017 (Report No: CAB/FH/18/003) 

 
Councillor Louis Busuttil, Chairman of the Performance and Audit Scrutiny 
Committee presented this report which informed the Cabinet of the following 

substantive items discussed by the Committee on 29 November 2017: 
 

(1) External Quality Assessment of Internal Audit against the Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards. 

(2) Mid-year Internal Audit Progress Report 2017-2018. 

(3) Balanced Scorecard and Quarter 2 Performance Report 2017-2018. 
(4) West Suffolk Strategic Risk Register Monitoring Report – September 

2017. 
(5) Work Programme Update. 
(6) Building Control – Improvement Plan. 

(7) Ernst and Young – Presentation of Annual Audit Letter 2016-2017. 
(8) Financial Performance Report (Revenue and Capital) – Quarter 2 2017-

2018. 
(9) Delivering a Sustainable Medium Term Financial Strategy 2018-2021. 
(10) Mid-year Treasury Management Report and Investment Activity (April 

to September 2017). 
 

Councillor Busuttil drew relevant issues to the attention of the Cabinet, 
including that the Committee’s recommendations relating to Items (9) and 

(10) above had been considered and approved by the Cabinet at its meeting 
on 12 December 2017.  Councillor Busuttil also wished to commend the work 
of the Finance Team in achieving an unqualified opinion from the External 

Auditors on the Council’s financial statements. 
 

It was proposed, seconded and with the vote being unanimous, it was  
 
 



CAB.FH.09.01.2018 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the contents of Report No: CAB/FH/18/003, being the report of 
the Performance and Audit Scrutiny Committee, be noted. 

 

403. Mildenhall Hub (Report No: CAB/FH/18/004) 
 
The Cabinet received this report which provided an update on progress with 

the Mildenhall Hub project from the Council’s perspective, as the project 
moved into its delivery stage, since receiving planning consent in November 

2017.  Based on the current timetable (as outlined in paragraph 1.5 of the 
report), the project was due for completion in early 2020. 

 
In terms of funding and costs, even though there had been changes to the 
project over the last year, there was not a need, at this time, to amend the 

Council’s agreed financial business case from February 2017.  The projected 
net position was a small revenue surplus (essentially a break-even position) 

from a total capital budget of £22m. 
 
It was proposed, seconded and with the vote being unanimous, it was 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the progress in delivering the Mildenhall Hub project and the new 
projected timetable, as outlined in Report No: CAB/FH/18/004, be 

noted. 
 

404. Review and Appointment of the Cabinet's Working Groups/Joint 
Panels and Other Groups (Report No: CAB/FH/18/005) 
 
The Cabinet considered this report which provided an interim review of the 

Cabinet’s Working Group, Joint Panels and Other Groups. 
 

As the Cabinet’s Local Plan Working Group and, presently, the West Suffolk 
Joint Growth Steering Group, were constituted with having regard to the 
political balance of the Council, an interim review of the membership and 

Terms of Reference (ToR) of the Working Group, Joint Panels and other 
Groups had been undertaken, as a result of recent changes to the political 

composition of the Council. 
 
This had also provided an opportunity to review and propose amendments to 

the ToR for the existing West Suffolk Joint Growth Steering Group and the 
Future Governance Steering Group. 

 
Relevant issues were drawn to the attention of the Cabinet, including that 

approval of the majority of the recommendations meant no changes would be 
made to the existing arrangements. 
 

However, it was being recommended that the West Suffolk Joint Growth 
Steering Group be replaced by the Growth and Innovation Group for the 

reasons set out in paragraphs 1.3.2 to 1.3.8 of the report.  It was also being 
recommended that the ToR for the Future Governance Steering Group be 
amended to enable it to consider a wider range of technical issues to ensure 



CAB.FH.09.01.2018 

the appropriate governance was in place for the creation of the new single 
council for West Suffolk. 

 
With the exception of the new Growth and Innovation Group, which was 

proposed not to have a defined membership, Table 1 contained in each 
Appendix, the existing membership for the various bodies and it was 
proposed these be re-appointed. 

 
It was proposed, seconded and with the vote being unanimous, it was  

 
RESOLVED: 

 

That:- 
1. The Local Plan Working Group continues to operate in 

accordance with its Terms of Reference, as detailed in Appendix 
A of Report No: CAB/FH/18/005. 

 

2. The existing West Suffolk Joint Growth Steering Group be 
disbanded and replaced by the Growth and Innovation Group, in 

accordance with the new Terms of Reference contained in 
Appendix B of Report No: CAB/FH/18/005. 

 
3. The Future Governance Steering Group continues to operate, in 

accordance with the amended Terms of Reference contained in 

Appendix C of Report No: CAB/FH/18/005. 
 

4. 
(a) The West Suffolk Joint Health and Safety Panel and the West 

Suffolk Joint Staff Consultative Panel continue to operate in 

accordance with their current Terms of Reference contained in 
Appendices D and E respectively of Report No: CAB/FH/18/005; 

and 
 

(b) Periodical meetings of the Joint Panels continue to be scheduled 

as and when required but with regard to the discussion outlined 
in Section 1.3.16 of Report No: CAB/FH/18/005. 

 
5. 
(a) The Cabinet’s existing informal Working Group be retained as 

indicated in Section 1.4.2 of Report No: CAB/FH/18/005; and 
 

(b) Provided that resources are available to support them, further 
informal task-and-finish working groups continue to be 
established to consider specific issues as required throughout 

the remainder of 2017/2018. 
6. 

(a) Forest Heath District Council’s membership (including 
substitutes) of the Local Plan Working Group, Future Governance 
Steering Group, West Suffolk Joint Health and Safety Panel, 

West Suffolk Joint Staff Consultative Panel and Joint Member 
Development Group, as set out in Table 1 of Appendices A, C, D, 

E and F respectively of Report No: CAB/FH/18/005, be re-
appointed for the remainder of 2017/2018; 



CAB.FH.09.01.2018 

 
(b) Should any future changes to membership of the bodies listed in 

(6)(a) above be required in the remainder of 2017/2018, the 
Service Manager (Democratic Services) be requested to exercise 

their existing delegated authority to appoint on the nominations 
of Group Leaders; and 

 

(c) Such appointments be made on the basis of political balance 
requirements, where applicable and identified in Report No: 

CAB/FH/18/005. 
 
 

The Meeting concluded at 6.50 pm 
 

 

 

 

Signed by: 

 

 

 

 

 

Chairman 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


